

WBND070001982021



Title Suit/158/2021

Present : Rajib Sarkar

JO Code WB01509

MADHU SUDAN SAHA Vs. PRITIDHARA DUTTA AND 3 OTHERS

Order No. 44

Date : 24.02.2025

Today is fixed for further examination of P.W-1 positively in exparte.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the plaintiff is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the defendant files a petition for vacating the exparte hearing on the ground stated therein. Perused the petition. As such the instant petition is allowed with cost of Rs. 300/- to be paid by the defendant in favour of plaintiff.

The witness, Madhusudan Saha is present in the court today. For expeditious trial, the witness deposed on dock as P.W-1 and he is examined in part.

During examination of P.W-1, original Municipal tax receipt in respect of holding No. 46 M.K Chowdhury Road under Ward No. 13 in the name of Sachindra Chandra Saha was marked as **Exhibit-4** and eviction notice dated 19.05.2021 along with postal receipt and AD card and envelops were marked as **Exhibit-5 (series)**.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the plaintiff files a petition praying for time to further examine of P.W-1 on the ground stated therein.

Prayer is considered and allowed.

Fix 03.06.2025 for further examination of P.W-1 and payment of cost of Rs. 300/- to be paid by the defendant in favour of the plaintiff.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/- Rajib Sarkar
Civil Judge(Junior Division),
Nabadwip, Nadia

Visit ecourts.gov.in for updates or download mobile app "eCourts Services" from Android or iOS